

No. 20-1495

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LEADERS OF A BEAUTIFUL STRUGGLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

David R. Rocah
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
T: 410.889.8555
F: 410.366.7838
rocah@aclu-md.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Brett Max Kaufman
Ashley Gorski
Nathan Freed Wessler
Ben Wizner
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION & RULE 35(B) STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 6 |
| PANEL OPINION & DISSENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| I. En banc rehearing is exceptionally important because the panel majority’s erroneous analysis will likely spur the implementation of persistent aerial surveillance across the country..... | 10 |
| II. The panel majority opinion conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Carpenter</i> | 11 |
| III. The panel majority opinion conflicts with Supreme Court precedent concerning the “special needs” doctrine..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | passim |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) | 15 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 35 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , 707 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Curry</i> , 965 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Baltimore Police Department, Aerial Investigation Research Pilot Program (AIR), Facebook (Mar. 30, 2020)..... | 4 |
| Baltimore Police Department, BPD Aerial Investigation Research (AIR) Pilot Program Launches Tomorrow, Facebook (Apr. 30, 2020)..... | 6 |
| Dickstein, Ryan, <i>Halloween Marks the Last Day of the Baltimore Police Department’s A.I.R Pilot Program</i> , WMAR 2 News (Oct. 30, 2020)..... | 6 |
| Michel, Arthur Holland, <i>Eyes in the Sky: The Secret Rise of Gorgon Stare and How It Will Watch All of Us</i> (2019)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Salter, Jim, <i>St. Louis Considers Surveillance Planes in Crime Battle</i> , Associated Press, July 9, 2020..... | 10 |
| Woodbury, Emily, <i>Baltimore's Aerial Surveillance Could Offer Preview for St. Louis</i> , St. Louis Public Radio, Sept. 21, 2020 | 10 |
